INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Part # Description
WFO 1401 30.75” x 16” Universal Aluminum Basket

10076 Streeter Road Suite #7, Auburn, CA 95602
Phone: 530.268.9494  www.wfoconcepts.com

WFO 1401
BILL OF MATERIALS

C-40001-01 | Main Basket Qty. 1

C-40001-02 | Side Bolt Cap 1 0f 2 Qty. 2

C-40001-03 | Side Bolt Cap 2 of 2 Qty. 2
33-6212 1/4"-20 x 3/4” SS Button Head Bolts | Qty. 4
33-23640 | 1/4"-20 SS Nylock Nut w/ Wax Qty. 4
33-3041 1/4" SS Flat Washers Qty. 16
33-6208 1/4"-20 x 1/2” SS Button Head Bolts | Qty. 16
8030T16 Strap Hold Down Mount Qty. 2

TOOLS NEEDED

5/32” Allen Socket

3/8” Drive Ratchet

7/16” Wrench

Anti-Seize

WARNING!
*** Read all instructions thoroughly from start to finish before beginning the job! If these instructions are not properly followed,
severe frame, suspension, tire, or body damage may result to the vehicle!
*** WFO Concepts recommends that you exercise extreme caution when working under vehicles supported by jack stands.
*** WFO Concepts recommends all installation to be performed by a professional shop/service technician. Product
failure due to improper installation will not be covered under WFQ'’s warranty policy.

- Whenever installing Stainless Steel Hardware it’s a good idea to use Anti Seize to preventing galling of the threads.
- The corner %”-20 Penn Nuts have a max torque rating of 78 in. Ibs. (6.5 ft. Ibs.)

WFO 1401 Installation Instructions 8/21/23 RevA |1



v Ay LOFL Odhh

193909 OdM, WnUILNY 9| X G/ 08

AL
WODSLIdIONODOM MMM
Fér&BIZ'0ES FeUoud

20954 WO "wincny @

£ 3INS - PYIRISANS 9 L00L o

# Wvd

140 [133HS | ONWAVHAITVOS LON O

GO0'0F 1€ 100 1dT:030
LFOFAN3E L '0FYVINONY
*J31ON 8V 1430X3
SIHONI NI 33V SNOISNIWIC / STONVHIT0L

MYy *HSINI4
WINIWATY 2908 .8/ L IVIHALYIN

"Q3UIHOH Sl O4M 4O NOISSI NI NILLIIAM
3HL LNOHLIM FTOHM ¥ SV 3O Li¥d NI
NOILONAOYdIY ANV "SIdIONOD O4M
40 Ald3d0dd 310SIHL Sl ONIMYAA
SIHLNI QINIVINOD NOILY NSO NI 3HL

*@3LYadn ONW vIa

€/Ie/ L FIva N NIATA A9 NMYEQ

+

® @ (] @ p
a Bl OO DD D |gla] et
DOe| TCO ® ® @ b
(@] (@)
£y 0 o
(@] O
® ®
UiPIA B pIsy|
2L
® ®
o (@]
g || s
o (]
o o
o o] [e]
wibusT spisy
s
08

v 4 XOA /A EON HOOIAN SS 0~/ L OP9ETEE 8

v 4 Hog ULy POSH UOHNG SS b/ €X 0T~/ L zlT9-€€ £

v & Junowy umop|oy dois 9110E08 9

v 5L Hog ULy POSH UoKNG SS .2/ L X 024/ L 80T9-€C S

v 5L J8UsDA 4PH NV, SS b/ L LPOEEE 4

v z uoldo seusdo sjog - dpd JsuIod £0-1000r-0 €

A ueney | €20/ LE/L pespejey Uod v v ¢ uoldo 4oIs [PAQ - doD Jewo Z0-1000r-D z

AINOIddY ava NOILdIDSIA 73 ] L 3IDId jexsng ubly LO-LO0OF-D L

rey | CALD NOILdIFDSIA YIFWNN L3vd |"ONWaLl

SNOISIATd

8/21/23 RevA |2

WEFO 1401 Installation Instructions



ASSEMBLY:

1. Locate the 4 provided Corner Caps. Fig. A. There will be 2 oval shaped caps and 2 “bottle opener” shaped caps. These
caps are universal per corner, it’s up to the end user on which orientation they choose.

Fig. A

2. Locate the qty. (16) provided %”-20 x 5” SS Button head allen bolts and qty. (16) }4” Washers.
3. Insert bolt through washer and into the pressed in Penn nut in the main basket. Fig. B. Repeat for all 16 bolts. Using a
5/32” allen socket and ratchet, snugly tighten all bolts.

*Note — It’s beneficial to add a little anti seize to any Stainless-Steel Hardware to prevent galling of the threads.

Fig. B

4. Next locate the gty. (2) ice chest hold down straps, qty. (4) %”-20 x 5/8” SS allen bolts, and qty. (4) %”-20 nylock nuts.
Assemble with the hold down strap on the bottom of the basket. See Fig. C

Fig. C

WFO 1401 Installation Instructions 8/21/23 RevA |3



10076 Streeter Road Suite #7, Auburn, CA 95602

Phone: 530.268.9494

Follow us on all Social Media Platforms!

www.wfoconcepts.com

Remember to share your photos and tag #WFOCONCEPTS to be featured on our page!

I | it |“:!' ;:c?:lI ":.illi.l |l:
III_IIil ol !:' e |“| |II.'

VAcv FLOWC! n ot

WEFO 1401 Installation Instructions

£@ i [T
..| |.':-;.. :l-'“ :!:I.-.,.n .I',

|_| g -||I|!i i:.l;:l'nl
N "|.| . ;'l' i

IVACY F1owc00E S

u PR

:Il I|I 'I -i!"l :- ||I|-

I 8 L]
I

S2VACy s LowcooE Ol

8/21/23 RevA | 4


http://www.wfoconcepts.com/

